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FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA......oocuumsnesisssnnessinees COMPLAINANT

AND

1. Mr. CECIL OSAKWE
2. Mr. VICTOR GIWA
3. MsEDITH ERHUNMWUUSE......co i, DEFENDANTS
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CHARGE

COUNT ONE

That vou Cecil Osakwe of 1473, Inner Blocks Street, Abuja, Victor Giwa, of Sanja
Plaza, Zone 5, Abuja all male, adult and Ms Edith Erhunmwuuse, female, aduilt
of Garki Police Barracks, Abuja, sometimes in 2022 in Abuja, Nigeria within the
Jurisdiction of this Honourable Court did conspire and broke into the house of
one Ms Asabe Waziri located at Mekong Street, Maitama, Abuja with the
assistance of some police officers now at large without her knowledge or
consent and you carted away her entire properties worth N300,000,000.00
(Three Hundred millions of Naira) only including her international passport and
cash. You thereby committed an offence contrary to 96 of the Penal Code Law
and punishable under section of 87 of the same Law.

COUNT TWU

That you Cecil Osakwe of 1473, Innier Blocks Street, Abuja, Victor Giwa, of Sanja
Plaza, Zone 5, Abuja all male, adult, sometimes in 2022 in Abuja, Nigeria within
the Jurisdiction of this Honourable Court did conspire and agreed to take the law
into your hands by unlawfully breaking into the house of one Ms Asabe Waziri
with the assistance of some police officers now at large withoutan enforcement
order of the relevant court and you destroyed her door and other properties
worth N300,000,000.00 (Three Hundred millions of Naira) only. You thereby
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committed an offence contrary to 326 of the Penal Code Law and punishable
under 327 of the same law.

COUNT THREE

That you Cecil Osakwe of 1473, Inner Blocks Street, Abuja, Victor Giwa, of Sanja
Plaza, Zone 5, Abuja all male, adult, sometimes in 2022 in Abuja, Nigeria within
the Jurisdiction of this Honourable Court did conspire and agreed to take laws
into your hand and causing mischief against Ms Asabe WAZIRI by breaking into
her house of with the assistance of some police officers now at large when you
destroyed her door, entered into her house and destroyed and carted away her
entire belongings worth N300,000,000.00 (Three Hundred millions of Naira)
only. You thereby committed an offence contrary to 326 of the Penal Code Law
and punishable under 327 of the same law.
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COUNT FOUR

That you Ms Edith Erhunmwuuse female, Adult of Garki Police Station, Abuja, ,
sometimes in 2022 in Abuja, Nigeria within the Jurisdiction of this Honourable
Court without lawful orders did conspire and assisted one Mr Cecil Osakwe of
1473, Inner Blocks Street, Abuja and Victor Giwa, of Sanja Plaza, Zone 5, Abuja
all male, adult in breaking into the house of one Ms Asabe Waziri with the
assistance of some other police officers now at large when you provided the
container used to convey MS Asabe Waziri’s entire properties worth
N300,000,000.00 (Three Hundred millions of Naira) only including her
international passportand cash to anunknown location. You thereby committed
an offence contrary to Section 326 of the Penal Code law and punishable under
section 327 of the same law.

COUNT FIVE

That you Cecil Osakwe of 1473, Inner Blocks Street, Abuja, Victor Giwa, of Sanja
Plaza, Zone 5, Abuja all male, adult and Ms Edith Erhunmwuuse, female, adult
of Garki Police Barracks, Garki Abuja, , sometimes in 2022 in Abuja, Nigeria
within the Jurisdiction of this Honourable Court did trespass into the house of
one Ms Asabe Waziri with the assistance of some other police officers



now at large and damaged her properties in the cause of your trespass. You
-~ -~ = - thereby committed-an offence contrary to 342 of the Criminal Code Law and
punishable under section 348 of the same law.

COUNT SIX

That you Cecil Osakwe of 1473, Inner Blocks Street, Abuja, Victor Giwa, of Sanja
Plaza, Zone 5, Abuja all male, adult sometimes in 2022 in Abuja, Nigeria within
the Jurisdiction of this Honourable Court did threaten the life of one Ms Asabe
Waziri when you sent her messages on her phone threatening to deal with her
thereby causing her fear and intimidation. You thereby committed an offence
contrary to section 396 of the Penal Code and punishable under section 397 of
the same law.

. COUNT SEVEN R
That you Cecil Osakwe of 1473, Inner Blocks Street, Abuja, Victor Giwa, of Sanja !
Plaza, Zone 5, Abuja all male, adult sometimes in 2022 in Abuja,, Nigeria within
the Jurisdiction of this Honourable Court did maliciously damage the properties
of one Ms Asabe Waziri with the assistance of some other police officers now at

large when you broke into her house and carted away her entire property

N300,000,000.00 (Three Hundred Million Maira) only, locked them up in a
container causing damage. You therehy committed an offence contrary to 326
of the Penal Code Law and punishabie uider section 327 of the same law.
COUNT EIGHT

That you Cecil Osakwe of 1473, Inner Blocks Street, Abuja, Victor Giwa, of Sanja
Plaza, Zone 5, Abuja all male, adult sormetimes in 2022 in Abuja, Nigeria within
the Jurisdiction of this Honourzble Court corspired with others and did
knowingly mischievously caught off th~ flow of water to apartment of one Ms
Asabe Waziri. You thereby committed an offence contrary to 331 of the Penal
Code Law and punishable under the same section.

COUNT NINE

That you Cecil Osakwe of 1473, Inner 2lo s Street, Abuja, Victor Giwa, of Sanja
Plaza, Zone 5, Abuja all male, adult sorm=times in 2622 in Abuja, Nigeria within
the Jurisdiction of this Honourable Court conspired with others and when you

knowingly and mischievously tempered with the electricity installation in the
apartment of one Ms Asabe Waziri thercty causing her damage and hardship.



You thereby committed an offence contrary to 334 of the Penal Code Law and

punishable under the same section.

Dated this q‘day OF oot rencisesssiionss 2023 é,g\
=

M. B. Abubakar
Director, Public Prosecutions of the Federation
Kehinde A. Fagbemi
Assistant Chief State Counsel
Una Matthew Odu
Principal State Counsel

FOR: Honourable Attornéy General of the Federation

For Service On:
1. Mr. Cecil Osakwe
1473, Inner Block Street
Central Business District

Abuja.

2. Mr. Victor Giwa
304A Sanja Plaza, Zone 5
Abuja

3. Ms. Edith Erhunmwuuse
Garki Police Barracks
Garki 2
Abuja.
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, ABUJA
§ G SREEEY AT THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION

HOLDING AT ABUJA
BETWEEN CHARGE NO.:
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA....cocuniniicniiiiinnn COMPLAINANT
AND
1. Mr. CECIL OSAKWE
2. Mr. VICTOR GIWA
3. Ms EDITH ERHUNMWUUSE.......ccovccsnssesusnssesiesssens . DEFENDANTS

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETION OF INVESTIGATION
I, Mike Akawo, male, Christian, adult of the Department of Public Prosecutions,
Federal Ministry of Justice, do solemnly make oaths and state as follows:

1. That | am the head of the Investigating team in Charge of this case.

2. That by virtue of my position | am conversant with the facts of this case
and have the authority of my superior officer and employer to depose to
this affidavit.

3. That the Prosecuting Counsel in this case informed me in his office in the
Federal Ministry of Justice, Abuja on Wednesday the S9th November, 2022

at about 10:00am and ! verily helieve him as to the following;

a. That the Defendant in this case was arrested in connection with
offences of criminal intimidation, threat to life and related offences.

b. That investigation into this matter has been concluded.

c. That in his opinion, the investigation has so far revealed a prima facie
case against the Defendant.



~ - ~4:That I"depose-to this affidavit in good faith believing same to be true and

correct to the best of my knowledge and in accordance with the Oaths

Act, 2004. %@J
ponent

Sworn to at the&igh Court of the F.C.T. Registry, Abuja.
Dated thisZ....day of \’&}2023
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, ABUJA
AT THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDING AT ABUJA

BETWEEN CHARGE NO.:
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA.......c.ccovviuiniennennianinns COMPLAINANT
AND

1. Mr. CECIL OSAKWE
2. Mr.VICTOR GIWA
3. Ms EDITH ERHUNMWUUSE...........cocrerenrisnirescennn.. DEFENDANTS

PROOF OF EVIDENCE
1. List of exhibits

2. List of Witnesses

p—

ff [

Dated...Zix this Day . i i 2023

e

Director, Public Prosecutions of the Federation
Kehinde A. Faghemi
Assistant Chief State Counsel
UNA Matthew Odu
Principal State Counsel — Prosecutions
FOR: Honourable Attorney General of the Federation

IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, ABUJA
AT THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION



HOLDING AT ABUJA

BETWEEN CHARGE NO.:

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA......ccccocimurnmnsnnsrnienes COMPLAINANT

AND
1. Mr. CECIL OSAKWE
2. Mr. VICTOR GIWA
3. Ms EDITH ERHUNMWAUUSE........ccoussnissmmisasasszsnss DEFENDANT

LIST OF EXHIBITS

- 1 gt_até-n_w‘ént.s.of the Defendants. W

2. The container containing the properties of the nominal complainant as

carted away by the defendants.

The nominal complainant’s entire household property as contained in the
container carted away by the defendants. -
The picture of the container

Text, email and WhatsApp messages threatening the nominal
complainant.

Keys to the container containing the nominal complainant’s property.

. Flash drives of video.

/\
Dated this ’é(%v\day of JC“"LC”Ij2023

Ao

M. B. Abubakar
Director, Public Prosecutions of the Federation
Kehinde A. Fagbemi
Assistant Chief State Counsel
UNA Matthew Odu
Principal State Counsel — Prosecutions
FOR: Honourable Attorney General of the Federation

IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, ABUJA



AT THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDING AT ABUJA

BETWEEN CHARGE NO.:
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA......cccciiiiiniininirniinas COMPLAINANT
AND

1. Mr. CECIL OSAKWE
2. Mr. VICTOR GIWA
3. MSEDITHERHUNMWUUSE..........c..ccoviiiiirniinnniannnne DEFENDANT

'LIST OF WITNESSES

1. DET SUNNY AMISON he is leader of the Investigation Team. He will be
telling the court about what he found in the course of investigation.

2. Ms Asabe Waziri. She is the nominal complainant in the case.

3. And other witnesses that the Prosecution may wish to call in the case.

. w{' (7 ,E
M. B. Abubakar
Director, Public Procecutions of the Federation
Kehinde A. Fagbemi
Assistant Chief State Counsel
UNA iiatthew Odu
Principal State Counsel — Prosecutions

FOR: Honourable Attorney General of the Federation
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, ABUJA
AT THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION



HOLDING AT ABUJA

BETWEEN CHARGE NO.:
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA..ccuiouriseessssssmesresiiran COMPLAINANT
AND

1. Mr. CECIL OSAKWE
2. Mr. VICTOR GIWA
3. Ms EDITH ERHUNMWUUSE.......cccoonresamnamnnnninanisnns DEFENDANTS

_ CASE SUMMARY

The Defendant had by a petition to the Nigerian Police complained of the
breaking into her residence at Mekong Street Maitama of the defendants
unlawfully and carting away her entire household properties and cash worth
over N300,000,000.00 (Three Hundred Million Naira), including her
international passport in the guise of enforcing a judgement of the FCT High
Court. The said enforcement has since been denied by the Chief Registrar of the
FCT High Court and the denial contained in a letter is attached to this processes
where the Chief Registrar specifically stated that there was no such enforcement
authorised by the court. The nominal complainant who is a defendant in that
suit had actually filed and served on all parties including the 1** defendant in this
case her Notice of Appeal against the said judgement ,also attached hereto, yet
the defendants in this case went ahead and took laws into their hands in
conternpt of the court.

The defendants, jointly and severally also went further and with the connivance
of some police personnel, illegally invaded the nominal complainants residence
above, broke into her house and damaged her entire household properties and
carted them away to an unknown destination until the Police investigation

revealed the location with all properties in the container damaged. This, of
course has brought untold hardship on the defendant.



\

Dated this ,{@H{day of w2023

-

A

M. B. Abubakar
Director, Public Prosecutions of the Federation
Kehinde A. Fagbemi
Assistant Chief State Counsel
UNA Matthew Odu
Principal State Counsel — Prosecutions
FOR: Honourable Attorney General of the Federation
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LS ATTORNEYS
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

=

25 fe b 2022 1St Floor, Rivers Housa, plot+ 43, Ralph Shodeaindo st

Central Businese District, Abuja,

TI’” 1ﬁ‘3"d Partner Tel: 08013025:88,
E-iviail: info@ilsattorneys.net
Vic:':‘_‘z)r Giwa & ASSQCE&EG&S Wehzwww.ilsattorneys.ncc
Suite 804}’305}!. Samfy Plazg , (’) .
S "f (e\( ¢ ¢ ey M
Ndola Crescent i} “Pinay (o (elle ¢ Le,

Wuse zone 5 Qk& €y SO\ TV CCQ

Abujy e‘bj_v_%@r?}

Attn . Victor Giwa Liwm, 9 < / 7 /?_ 07 T

Dear sir,

RE: ¢ ITDGMENT DELI'VE_R@_E Iy ABFY ﬁl{@_ly_&_ﬁf‘URE LIMYITED v
ASABY WAZIRY SUIT IH_TUI‘.EB‘ER: Cv 2435j_’3@2]_

LoAR =l NUMBER =V /[ ad3E = d

2. NOYicE op APPEAL

3. MOTION roR STAY OF mXECyTIGY

4. ATTITUDR INIMICAY, 1o ADMINISTR A'troy OF JUSTICE AND

SELF HELP BY BaRk - VICTOR grya
2 PREACTION NoTycs

Above Subject matter and our letiey dated 24m dec 2021 refers,

We agr ¢ rétained solicitors tg Madame Asabe Waz‘iri(hcrcinaftcr
referred (o a8 our cliept. _ _‘ |

We are v, Y much aware that yoy are in Striimenty] and
champ}'on.ing the disconmrction of servigeg 14 our client’s apartment
since the 18w leb 2022 This ig Very obvionug fron yoyy Statemnent gt
the office of the DpPQ Maitama oy Saturday ight ag weH as vour
discussio: with ACp Bennet Igwe that You want to Execute the

court judgment.



(o]

[tis vather curious that Barr Victor Giwa is not even the counsel on
record but claims to be the cstate manager {or Abeh slgnature
limited over the cisputed property and now claims to want to
execute the judgment of conrt Hop Justice A.O Musa which was

delivered on 17t feb 2022

Kindly be aware that our client in view of the disconnection of
electricity and water SUpply to her Apartment has moved into the
hote! and we shall in due course pass the hotel bills to you and

your client.

Please note that the law frowns at self-help. Please be properly
guided
guide (5OCATig,
. 5 ™ B
Yours faithfully R Y
y Qg ol “
N o =z WS £
L I IR T E Naw ey
. ' ot = 7 7 :
: " ‘ I"'\ it o0 Sy A R A T L'l;-‘ ‘Sﬁ') "';:- )
B. A Uyefeso KICMC, FIMC, CMC, ABR E
; A
08022025288 ;

babat ndeiilsattorn evs.net
=seacladadaisattorneys. net

e )
7
L. CLAIMANT

ABEH SIGNATURRE LIMITED
ABDULLAHI DAHIRU, SANTINO & CO
(Claimant’s Counsel)
No. 8 Sunyani Street,
Oif Nouakchott Street,
Wuse Zone 1,
Abuja.
2. Our client



CEFICE OF THE CHIEr e

o b 1 ﬁJ" U U’:_.’i;\’.jd—:‘u.

o JHGH COURT OF THE
FEDERAL CAPY L TERRITORY

Plot 426, Tigris Cres cent Emtut“uum P LB, 89, Abuja.

f

|

|

| 27t June, 2022

The Deputy nspector- General of Police, |
Force Criminal Intelligence and Investigation, |
Department (FCIID), ‘ |
Area 10, Gar' i,

Abuja. l
|

Attention: ACP Y. Y, Abubakm‘
|
R INVESTIGATION ACTWWHES-

e ENEGE Wd ENT IN THE LA‘«T OF ASABE U\fA.ﬂM VS, ABEH SIGNATURE
LD, CA/AR/C /2022

1

|
\
| have beer divected by the Chief Registrar to respond to your letter on the
above- captioned subject, datefd 22M June, 2022,
|
1.t confirm that the at't'tched copy of the !ettm dated 21s March, 2022
emarnated from our o‘fﬁce .
2. | hereby attach a certified true Copy of the same letter dated 213
Mar:h, 2022, to facilitate your investigation.
o
|
Kindly acc .t my deepest regards, please
|

-l | ?

._.“

) |
Chukwu«,n. .", kka Tony Ubani
Director, Enjorcement.




FEDERAL GAEITAL T FORY

Flot 426, Tigtis Crescent, laitaina, PALE. m Abttja.
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i ct Fieor, Rivers House, - T

iy 63 Raloh Shodeinde Street, -""T—MII H | s [
{ Certral Business District, Abuja. | t\j_\c?-'z.-:-h-""“l‘ L T ),b\ -_(-—aé;’_ N

f

LTTENTION: 2 A Oyefeso | i
| |

|

|
R SEL r: CRNEGRCEMENT |IN THE CASE OF ASABE WAZIRT VS, ABEH
CYGHATURE LTD, CA/ABI/CV /2022

0r_(MEDIATE JiY ESTIGATION aiD] RESTORATION OF ASABE
HE PRCPERT mwm"“ THE BESOLUTION QF THE COURT OF

AESTOR i%E*‘i TG
|

T I : oy ‘ s i . i
i have been divacted to respond to your lefter fon e abia subiect mater daved 18"

March 2022 as roliowis:

Lo The t--;ugi. '“ou-*r of the FCT, hbuja did not authonre the le ;,-a 0 Bl evecttion n
respect -7 the above named parties on the | 8" day of Match 20322

Recall ther at about 10:17 am on Friday 180 janich 2022, . B, AL Ovefeso called

e on ohone to enquire if it was officials of the High Conre of the FCT, Abuja that

H $ ! q S § 3 ‘ e =k Vel

wiere oh the premises of the Judgment Debiton rpplicanl to levy @@oution agairst
| |

her | '

3.1 miormed him that we ""E‘EVET to levy any xecuiion in the above matter and that
the Court cid not authorize NWONF to go for any enforcement in this matter.

4, 00 the same day (18" Marrh 2022) at about 10:39 am, M Oyefeso called me on
phone, saying that he was at the venue where nr Client’s property weare being
thrown out; and 1 still ir}ormed him that the ;High Court of the FCT neither
authorized any execution npr has any hand in it. 1 told hir in untndstakable terms
that whatever that was goma on there was illegal, since the Court did not
authorize such a charade. | § raovey oo o B

[N A
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. At about 11:22 am, same élay Mr. Oyefeso came to my office to confirm that the
court was not involved. 1. plccu1 a call to the O/C Legal, CSP Id iachaba, who
restated that neither the C0urr nor the Police Commiand was involverd in the Hlegal
eviction of his client. Mr. Oyefeso heard all the conversations between me and the
0O/C Legal, since my Phone was on speaker.

; | i

Mr. Cvefeso, while in my office on the same day, with a Junior Counsel (a lady),
placec = call to her client at the venue of the Tllegal eviction, and she confirmed to
him tho the policemen there came from SARS. |

¢

. At the High Court, enforcement is centrally done by the office of the Chief

Registrzr, through the office of the Director of  Enforcement. This iact, 1 have
already explained to Mr. Qyefeso, and he is awar'e!of same.

6. 1 equa'y explained to Mr. Oyefcso that this murt cannot levy execution without
taking the original file Whlch includes the original copies of the warrant of
possessicn and/or Writ of |attachment, as the case may be, to the venue for
sighting iy the Judgment Debtor, |

9. Ialso explained to him that|this Court does not 14vy =ecution on the strength of a
mer> letier to the Police requesting for Police assistance. That we raust first get
approvesr In writing from the Police o releasal thel men before we go Tor
execution

‘ |

107 =plned to fim that we do nor mals ol -cHeg mEn crcept thoss
speCitically and already as uignco to the Court * nown = i’l = dudges Prarection Unit
(IPU). ‘ | 1

|

11, The &r¥rcement de’ll‘tnPﬁT does not have any officer krrwvan as Ton Mohamnszd,

|

12.The Chet Judge of the Hiqh Court of the Ff“'“ﬁ, Abuje did not cuthiorize any
execution in respect to this matter on 18" March, 2022,

13.Since the High Court of the FCT, Abuja did not|authorize the ejection of your

Clieni, it cannot restore her [o the place.

Thank vou. | o e S i
| POTHEHOLURTORIEVLE
- ' {
24 ,!‘ {/f/i/‘ o S EOLR (C Eel i t
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Chubkwuemel: Vony Ubani l _',-l_ I, '
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Councel-in-Chambers
« Chief C.P. Ofi, Esq.
{Principal Pariner/Neiary Public)
® M. Chinenye C. Oh, Esgq
(Managing Partner)
® hxﬂ:chjngOny:mlq:a.Elq ettty . .
(Pmlue Manager)

. ndﬁqrEncy:,Esq

L CJ Esq

& Nnamdi wmnum:.h Esq.
© Charles-Anicbonam, Esq.
e Kodilinye Arinze, Esq

® Christian Nduka, Esq. -
® Reginald Nwali, Esq.

® Bahatunde Tijlﬂl Esq.

® Faith Igbmoghcnc.. Esq

e Maryam Jubril,

Wednesday, 11 May 2022
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Mr. Cecil Osakwe QP‘W"”“‘ WL QQD\[ S jr

A\ ’
Plot 1473, Inner Block Street, ~ \™'! \—w‘.ﬁv \\\ o’g) gstz 31

THAERSTY Sars e e
4 '.:\:b—q PR o A iyt

’ Central Business District,

F— Abuja.

Sir,

RE: SUIT NO: FCT/HC/CV/927/2022 - |
BETWEEN: T
: MS. ASABE WAZIRI V. ABEH SIGNATURE LIMITED& 3 ORS
LETTER OF DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST FROM TAMPERING WITH OR |
. MOVING THE CLAIMANT'S PERSONAL PROPERTIES UNLAWFULLY
. EJECTED AND KEPT INSIDE A CONTAINER OUTSIDE HER HOUSE.
f;«  We are sohcutors to Ms. AsabeWazm the Claimant in the above matter and we

write you pursuant to ourJgnef

‘1“:#: 11.-»,--—,

S )
e

S B R A T

You will recall that you are a‘-‘party to the above matter which is pending before
‘the FCT High Court-‘22, Jabiper Hon. Justice Babangida Hassan and fixed for
Definite Hearing on 19" May 2022.

e e R e

MR T L Y,
;!T' “"a‘,;!';’i SR A 1 S

R N e

We have it on good authority that despitethe pendency of the above matter,
you are still taking further active and illegal steps against our Client's personal

B

_properties which you unlawfully eJected from her house and kept inside a
* container outside her house ln purported execution of judgment on 18th March,
2022 while her Appeal is pendrng before the Court of Appeal. We are informed

g




sy
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A

by our Client that you and. your servants/agents are trying to move the
container containing our client’s personal properties to an unknown destination

and thereafter deny subsequent liability.

Be advised that your illegal actions may lead to serious legal consequencés if
our Client's properties are further tampered with by either yourself or your

7

i

St

CC:

servants/agents, as the Honourable court is still seised of the subject matter

and parties are not allowed to alter the status quo ante bellum.

We have been authorized to explore all legal options and to proceed to take all
necessary steps to recover all pecuniary losses and damages suffered by our
Clientagainst you in the event you fail to ‘pay heed to thié-ﬁ létter. '

We hope that you will be properly guided, sir.

Yours Faithfully,

1. THE 157 DEFENDANT
ABEH SIGNATURE LIMITED
Plot 1473, Inner Block Street,
Central Business District,
Abuja

- 2. THE 3R"° DEFENDANT

MR. VICTOR GIWA
Suite 304/305A,
SAMFA PLAZA,

WA
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Ndola Crescent,
Wuse Zone 5,
Abuja
3. THE 4™ DEFENDANT
THE CHIEF REGISTRAR

igh-Courtof FECT-Complex,
Maitama,
Abuja
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Wednesday, 11 May 2022

MR. VICTOR GIWA - ‘ @
Suite 304/3054, 0 A
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SAMFA PLAZA, /Y=gy PP T

Ndola Crescent,
8%
Wuse Zone 5, . f )

Abuja. . @
Sir, . » N w5

RE: SUIT NO: FCT/HC/CV/927/2022
BETWEEN:
MS. ASABE WAZIRI V. ABEH SIGNATURE LIMITED & 3 ORS

LETTER OF DEMAND TO CEASE AND b':E'SIS'T FROM TAMPERING WITH OR
MOVING THE CLAIMANT’S PERSONAL PROPERTIES UNLAWFULLY
EJECTED AND KEPT INSIDE A CONTAINER OUTSIDE HER HO‘USE

'We are solicitors to Ms. As@,@;ﬂ’aziﬂ, the Claimant in the above matter and we

write you pursuant to our b;fief

You will recall that you are a party to the above matter which is pending before
the FCT High Court 22, Jabiper Hon. Justice Babangida Hassan and fixed for
Definite Hearing on 19% May 2022.

We have it on good authority that despite the pendency of the above matter,

you are still taking further active and illegal steps against our Client’s personal
properties which you unlawfully ejected from her house and kept inside a
container outside her house in purported execution of judgment on 18t March,
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Central Business District,
Abuja

3. THE 4™ DEFENDANT
THE CHIEF REGISTRAR
High Court of FCT Complex,

Maitama; -
Abuja ' '
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